Derivative liabilities  219,954  -   219,954  -   -   219,954

 108,042,961  90,179,963  17,431,633  54,414  376,952  108,042,962

FBNQUEST MERCHANT BANK LIMITED Annual Report and Accounts 2019124

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

RISK REVIEWGOVERNANCECORPORATE
RESPONSIBILITY
& SUSTAINABILITY

OUR BUSINESS STRATEGIC REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

4.3d	 Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis

As shown in the table above, the Bank is primarily exposed to changes in NGN/US$ exchange rates.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Naira against the US dollar. Management believes
that a 10%  movement in either direction is reasonably possible on the Bank’s portfolio.  The sensitivity analyses below include
outstanding US dollar denominated financial assets and liabilities. A positive number indicates an increase in profit where Naira
weakens by 10% against the US dollar. For a 10% strengthening of Naira against the US dollar, there would be an equal and opposite
impact on profit.

Impact on profit

Group Bank

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
31 December

2019
31 December

2018
31 December

2019
31 December

2018

NGN/US$ exchange rate – increase 10% 92,620 286,049

92,620  288,742

NGN/US$ exchange rate – decrease 10%  (92,620)  (286,049)  (92,620)  (288,742)

Fair value measurement of financial instruments

Group

a. Financial instruments not measured at fair value

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Financial assets

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Nigeria i 8,302,033 8,302,033 4,653,015 4,653,015

Due from other banks ii 7,377,521 7,377,521 17,337,847 17,337,847

Investment securities:

- Amortised cost iii 2,914,249 2,914,249 1,275,653 1,275,653

Loans and advances to customers iv 46,448,173 46,448,173 35,413,635 35,413,635

Other assets v 8,469,157 8,469,157 4,203,707 4,203,707

Financial liabilities

Due to banks vi 27,648,648 27,648,648 8,003,945 8,003,945

Due to customers vii 75,675,571 75,675,571 90,858,472 90,858,472

Other liabilities viii 10,090,784 10,090,784 10,073,642 10,073,642

FBNQUEST MERCHANT BANK LIMITED Annual Report and Accounts 2019 125

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

RISK REVIEWGOVERNANCECORPORATE
RESPONSIBILITY
& SUSTAINABILITY

OUR BUSINESS STRATEGIC REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

4.3d	 Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis continued

Bank

a. Financial instruments not measured at fair value

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Financial assets

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Nigeria i 8,302,033 8,302,033 4,653,015 4,653,015

Due from other banks ii 4,238,237 4,238,237 14,221,127 14,221,127